Submit To: gﬂ!sgn'fo"ﬁ\‘gifieso ces APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO
IVIS| ]
Kansas Department of Agriculture CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE, THE
1320 Research Park Drive POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE
“Manhattan, Kansas 66502 MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN e
hitp://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr EXISTING WATER RIGHT State of Kansas

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule on signature page of application form.)

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 8 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. A topographic map or detailed plat
showing the authorized and proposed points(s) of diversion and /or place of use must accompany this application.

: WATER RESOURCES
1. Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the RECEIVED
X Pléce of gse | 0CT 1 6 2017
(Check one or more) X Point of Diversion
, la: O\
X Use Made of Water KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
File No. __ 10,946
2. Name of applicant: _Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. APC Company, Inc.
Address: 3009 Longhorn Drive 1197 U.S. Highway 83
City, State and Zip: __Lawrence, Kansas 66049 Sublette, KS 67877

(620) 675-8691
Phone Number: (785 ) 842-7676 E-mail address:

What is your relationship to the water right; K] owner [Jtenant []agent []other? If other, please explain.
See, attached copy of water rights deed dated December 10, 2015, recorded in book 226, page 630-632.

For irrigation: For industrial use:
Name of water use correspondent: _Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc APC Company, Inc
Address: 3009 Longhorn Drive 1197 U.S. Highway 83
City, State and Zip: Lawrence, Kansas 66049 Sublette, KS 67877

(620) 675-8691
Phone Number: ( 785 )842-7676 E-mail address:

3. The change(s) proposed herein are desired for the following reasons (please be specific):

APC Company, Inc., has increased its capacity and desires to add new processes that require additional water. APC
Company purchased a portion of water right file no. 10,946 to'change to be diverted from its well for industrial use
at its plant to supply the additional water requirement.

The change(s) (was) (will be) completed by

(Date)

For Offjce Use Onjy: — ] \
FO0. 4 GmD Meets K.A.R. 5-5-1@ /NO) Use + £e Source?/s County ,L/ S Bymw Date \0// (0/ 1
Code [ Fee$__ 10  TR# eceipt Date _{ O[I@/[%- Check # _t TOGZ

RECEIVED WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
. DWR 1-120 (Revised 06/16/2014) 0CT 1 2 2317 OCT 1 6 2017 Assisted by:

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE /0/2 '//2017 Lin

Garden City Field Office
Division of Water Resources




4. The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land — NAME: Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc.

File No.

10,946

ADDRESS: c/o Mary Brinkley, Secretary 3009 Longhorn Drive, Lawrence, KS 66049
NEY NWY SW¥ SEY TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NEv: | NW¥% | swvi | SEv || NEY | Nwva | swys | SE% || NEYa | NwWyva | SWy | SEY || NEv | NWv | sw | SE% ACRES
30 285 32w 40 [36.67]36.67(40 153.34
24  28S 33W 40 {40 | 40 | 40 |40 |40 [40 | 40} 320
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 18,165 and 21,416
Owner of Land — NAME: F & E Cox Farms, Inc.
ADDRESS: 1111 RD 90, SUBLETTE KS 67877
NEY NWY4 SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE¥ | NWv | SWvi | SE% || NEV | NWv | SWva | SEY || NEY: | NWv | SWv | SE% || NEY | NW% | SWv | SE% ACRES
30 28S 32W| 40 |40 | 40 | 40 160
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 18,165 and 21,416
(If there are more than two landowners, attach additional sheets as necessary.)
5. ltis proposed that the place of use be changed to: PARTIAL CHANGE
Owner of Land — NAME: APC Company, Inc.
ADDRESS: 1197 U.S. Highway 83, SUBLETTE, KS 67877
NEY NWY SW¥ SE% TOTAL
Sec. _Twp. Range || NEva | Ny | swea | seva | NEv | e | swa | sev || nev | nwee | swoa | sev || neve | v | swa | sew || ACRES
25 28S 33w XXX Industrial
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. _ 11,104-D2
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY SWYi SEV TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range |l NEva | Nwy | swyi | SEv f| NEv [ Nwva | swa | sEv [l NEva | nwse | swae | seve || nesa | nws | swia | seve || ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use.
' WATER RESOURCES
IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARYIVED
0CT 16 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




File No. _10,946
4. The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land — NAME: Rex Brown and Rhonda Brown
ADDRESS: 1338 RD 170, SUBLETTE KS 67877
NEY NWY4 SWY SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp._ Range || NE% | Ny | swi | sEv || NEv | nwoa | swi | sev || NEv | nwy [ s | seva [l NEva [ nwsa | swe | sesa || ACRES
30 28S 32w 40 B6.69B6.69]40 153.38
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. _18,165 and 21,416
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY SW% SEY TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range || NEv | Nwv | swy | sE || NEve | Nwys | swys | seva || nEw | nwee | swee | se [ nese | nwsa | swen | seva || ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use.
(If there are more than two landowners, attach additional sheets as necessary.)
5. ltis proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY SWY4 SEY TOTAL
Sec_ Twp. Range || NE% | Nwv | swy | e || NEve | Nwya | swa | seva || NEv | nwve | swoe | sEve [l NEe | nw | swe [ sew || ACRES
List any other water rights that cover this place of use.
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY SWi SEY TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range || NEva | Nwyi | swy | sev | NEw | Nwi | swa [ sEx [l Nva [ N | swee | seva | ness | nwss | swee | sew || ACRES

List any other water rights that cover this place of use.

WATER RESOURCES

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARYFVEP

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

0CT 1 6 2017



File No. 10,946

6. The presently authorized point(s) of diversion (is) ¥eeey | Well and 1 pump for irrigation use
(Provide description and number of points)

7. The proposed point(s) of diversion x) (are) 1 well and 1 pump for irrigation use & 1 well and 1 pump for industrial use

{Provide description and number of points)

List all presently authorized point(s) of diversion:
8. | Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the SW . Quarter of the Sw Quarter of the SW Quarter |
of Section 30 , Township 28S South, Range 32 (BW), ‘
in _Haskell County, Kansas, 2658 feet North ___ 4770 feet West of Southeast corner of section. |
Authorized Rate _800 g.p.m. Authorized Quantity __ 385 acre-feet

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West) ‘

[] This point will not be changed [X This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested) IRRIGATION USE

One in the no change Quarter of the no change Quarter of the no change Quarter
of Section no change , Township no change South, Range no change (E/W),
in no change County, Kansas, N0 change feet North _NO change feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate __760 g.p.m. Proposed Quantity __318.9 acre-feet

This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point __none

9. | Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

(] This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested) INDUSTRIAL USE

Oneinthe __ NE Quarter of the NE Quarter of the NE Quarter
of Section 25 , Township 28 South, Range 33 (E/W),
in Haskell County, Kansas, _4934 feet North __ 132 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate __ 40 g.p.m. Proposed Quantity ___40 acre-feet (13,034,040 gal.)

This point is: [X] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point _11,104-D2

10.| Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

[] This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity

This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

11. Describe the current condition of and future plans for any point(s) of diversion which will no longer be used. N/A
‘ \WATER RFSOEUDRCES
v
IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSEE
0CT 16 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

File No. _10,.946

The presently authorized use of water is for _irrigation use purposes.
It is proposed that the use be changed to __irrigation and industrial use purposes.
If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will not be increased.

K.A.R. 5-5-10 will be applied.

(Please show any calculations here.)

318.9 acre-ft. IRR

It is requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to _ 40 acre-ft. IND (acre-feet or million gallons).
It is requested that the maximum rate of diversion of water be reduced to _No change* gallons per minute ( cfs.).

*760 g.p.m. will be retained for irrigation and 40 g.p.m. will be changed to industrial use.

The application must include either a topographic map or detailed plat. A U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Map, scale
1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion.
Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use
should also be shown. ldentify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate
section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.

a. If achange in the location of the point(s) of diversion is proposed, show:

1) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
Paragraph Nos. 9, 10 and 11 of the application.

2) If the source of supply is groundwater, please show the location of existing water wells of any kind, including
domestic wells, within 2 mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to its use and furnish name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within % mile, please indicate so on the map.

3) If the source of supply is surface water, the names and mailing addresses of all landowner(s) % mile downstream
and %2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

b. If a change in the place of use is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatching on the map. Piease be
certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in Paragraph No. 5 of the application.

Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will not impair existing water rights and relates to the same
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements, plats, geology reports,
well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necessary information to show the above. Additional comments may be
made below.

The addition of 40 acre-feet at 40 g.p.m. to the existing well under file no. 11,104-D2 will not be sufficient to result in

impairment of the well under file no. 11,104-D1, considering the wells are separated by slightly more than 2,700 feet.

The source of supply for the existing well under file no. 11,104-D2 is water in the aquifer located 390' to 570' BGL,

and the source of supply for the existing well under file no. 10,946 is water in the aquifer located 340' to 586' BGL.

The two wells are separated by less than one-half mile. WWCS5 reports for both wells are included.

If the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regulations of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, please
identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. State the reason why a waiver is needed and why the
request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not impair existing water rights and
will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

No waivers are necessary.

WAT 2
RECEIVED

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECES@CATR}(6 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



File No. _10,946

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notag/ public, they maK as necessary sciign separate corg)ies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner by someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Dated at Ankeny, lowa Hanses this day of October , 2017
APC Company, Tnc

/om:;/@“” | (Spouse)

Andy Etnyre, Director of Operations

(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) sSppLUse)
wits. KARI L. MOORE
(Please Print) z ’:“ rCOﬂ\HﬂSStOﬂ'Numbef‘T.sﬁﬁqga e Print)
¢ , My Commission Expires
State of Kensas lowa ) ‘ows January 20, 2018
SS i
County of _ Polk %

| hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this ) day of
2017 )

October
5?,64,«,' A Moars

. Notary Public
My Commission Expires \ -20- \ g .

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . ....... ... ... .. . ... . $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion more than300feet. ... ... . ... .. ... ... . ...l $200
3) Application to change the place of USe . .. .. . ... ... $200
4) Application to change the use made of the water. ... ... ... .. . . . . . . $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

0CT 16 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



File No. 10,946

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. |[f land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notang public, they max as necessary s dgn separate copies of the alppllcatnon before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner b¥) someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

| declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Dated at Wichita , Kansas, this /071" day of _October , 2017
Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc., by:

Gl A ot T

(Owner) (Spouse)
William H. Adsit, President

F & E Cox Farms, Inc., by: (Please Print) (Please Print)
Adsit FaEmmg Ent;?se |n§: by

(Owner) (Spouse)
William H. Adsit, Pres., Adsit Farming Enterprise, agent for F & E Cox Farms, Inc.
Rex Brown. by: (Please Print) Rhonda Brown, by: (Please Print)
Adsit F mg Enterprise, % Awmng Enterprise, Inc., by: .

(o X oy S

(Owner) (Spouse)

William H. Adsit, Pres., Adsit Farming Enterprise, agent for Rex Brown William H. Adsit, Pres., Adsit Farming Enterprise, agent for Rhonda Brown

(Please Print)

—({Ptaase Print)

MARIAH MONTANDON
=1 Notary Public - State of Kansas

State of Kansas g sS My Appt. Expires May 12, 2021
County of _Sedgwick )
I hereby certify that the foregoing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this day of
October , 2017 . W Ml/b’ 2
NUfaryP =
My Commission Expiresfg g lg ¢ éM‘

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . . ... .. ... ... ... .. ... . ... $100
2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300feet. ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... . .. ... .. ... . ... $200
3) Applicationto change the placeof use . ... . ... . . . $200
4) Application to change the use made of thewater. . .. ... ... . . . . . . . $300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

0CT 1 6 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



INDUSTRIAL USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No. _10,946-D2

Name of Applicant (Please Print): APC Company. Inc.

1. Please describe type of industry or product produced: multiple products derived from processing blood obtained

from livestock slaughter facilities Standard Industrial Classification Code Number: 311119

2. Please complete the following table to show your past and present water requirements:

PAST PRODUCT PRODUCTION AND WATER DIVERTED, IF APPLICABLE

LAST 5 AMOUNT OF PRODUCT WATER DIVERTED GALLONS PER PRODUCT PER
YEARS , (GALLONS) DAY

(2012) _5 years ago 32,337,738# 27.055.408 74.124 gal/day

(2016) _Last year 34,652,000# 22,614,059 61.956 gal/day

(2017) _Present year 35,200,000# (Est) 26,150,000 (Est) 71,644 gal/day

3. Please complete the following table to show your future water requirements:

ESTIMATED FUTURE PRODUCT PRODUCTION AND WATER DIVERTED

‘NEXT 5 AMOUNT OF PRODUCT WATER TO BE DIVERTED GALLONS PER PRODUCT PER
YEARS (GALLONS) DAY
(2018) Year 1 39,100,000# 29,200,000 80,000 gal/day
(2019) _Year2 41,500,000# 30,700,000 84,110 gal/day
(2020) Year3 41,800,000# 32,400,000 88,767 gal/day
(2021)_Year4 43.000.000# 33.200.000 90.959 gal/day
(2022)_Year 5 43,000,000# 34,000,000 93,151 gal/day

Number of days of operation of the industry per year is _365 days.

Please attach any tables, curves or additional information showing past, present and estimated future water
requirements to substantiate the amount of water requested.

4. Please designate the legal description of the location where the water is to be used. Show in the space provided
below the Section (S), Township (T), and Range (R), and the number of acres in each forty acre tract or fractional
portion thereof.

NEY: NWY SWVa SEVa
S T R TOTAL

NE [NW ]| SW | SE || NE|NW | SW ] SE || NE|NW ] SW | SE || NE]NW | SW { SE

25 | 285 |33 W] **

**Industrial plant site located in the SE/4 of SE/4 of SE/4 of Section 25-T28S-R33W.
You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your

request.
DWR 1-100.22 (7-7-00) WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
0CT 16 2017
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10946 RECEIVED
UCT 12 2017
. e | \ ;
R N Garden CityField Office | |
- - —L7 \ DIvisngegF Cv%sjaﬁﬁso“{
/ [ \ Vo |
I \\\ e J }
| _ RN I
=:====A/==L£9W ?295’ = ‘l 2934 / 1’
/ | f' \ !
| f
o U TN
| -l O /
* 74 Vo N
2949 24j <)C-.‘:{::fWeH 297952 -00 / i ﬁgas %IO ] N \\ \
g % &
b1
’!\Y Pi" d IND
4 ropose!
] po'i? t of diversioy/
{ for IND portion/

1L
1

R /Exlstmg IRR

" — e —point-of- diversion
' for IRR portlon
1: / ‘
' /
i ; I
1 .17682-00 -
uuuwzm:=:‘ro§§-.4=r_»===:;==:=,=EL§:9_;2====1==
i I
i /‘
| k) ’
[} -4
H [/ 39465-00 ( 30464
' .
: © L O af
i/ 39463.00
4 SHERN
24566-00 39\3&&% 3
All wells.with® 1/2 mllg6 Mg\ms 00

034354 00.._

/ﬁa\?é‘éeempl'o*tted -—3

N

e %3&448 )

isting IRR,
plyz:}
o .;as Well

%.,;—\u

posed\N
Iau}\ﬁ

i z
- '-éss 0o ||
0-00339B0-00
0 fgg%sa%%@{
/

)N

293¢ /

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



File No. 10,946-IND

COMMENTS SUPPLEMENTING INDUSTRIAL USE SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

Year

Annual
" diversion
(million
gallons)

Gal.
Change

Product (Ibs.)

gal/lb product

Comments’

HISTORICAL

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

27.1
25.7
22.8
219
22.6

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.7

32,338,000

34,652,000

0.837

0.653

Historic year. No comments.

Several factors caused water use to decline between
year 2012 up to year 2016. Industry-wide the
number of livestock slaughtered decreased due to
external events, reducing the amount of product
processed. Water use efficiency measures were
implemented: seal water was either switched from
well water to polished water or reclaimed and re-
used; more water efficient washing equipment and
methods were installed; unnecessary running water
was identified and shut off at times when the plant
was idle; leaks were repaired; and, when possible
process water was captured and re-used. By the end
of 2016 the number of slaughter facilities from which
blood was collected increased from 7 to 9, which
increased plant operating days to 7 per week.

PROJECTED

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

26.2

29.2

30.7

32.4

33.2

34.0

35

31

15

1.7

0.8

0.8

35,200,000

39,100,000

41,500,000

41,800,000

43,000,000

43,000,000

0.743

0.747

0.740

0.775

0.772

0.791

Due to new food standards, the conservation practice
of re-using rinse water was discontinued. Working
with slaughter facilities increased the amount of raw
product collected, which increased plant production
and water use. A new sanitization system was
installed that requires more cleaning water. A new
line of products went on line requiring more water
for cleaning processes.

FSMA food safety regulations and standards will
require even more cleaning operations and increase
water use. It is reasonably anticipated that raw
product will become available from an additional
slaughter facility, which will increase water needed to
clean tankers, filtration systems and storage
containers.

It is reasonably anticipated that raw product will
become available from one more slaughter facility,
resulting in more water use as in year 2018.

The company plans to release a new line of processed
products, which will require the installation of
additional equipment that must be cleaned,
increasing water use.

Sales of the new product line initiated in year 2020
are anticipated to significantly increase, which will
increase the use of water in production.

A new market for existing product is planned to be
developed, which will alter processing in a way that
will require greater use of water.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

0CT 16 2017
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CORPORATE WARRANTY DEED

(Water Rights Only)
Date: December |0 2015
Grantor: Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc.
Grantee: APC Company, Inc.

In consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged,
Grantor conveys and warrants unto Grantee the following interest in real property, to wit:

A portion of Appropriation Water Right File No. 10,946, that is or may be appurtenant to
the following described lands in Haskell County, Kansas, described as follows:

40 acres NE/4 NE/4,

40 acres NW/4 NE/4,

40 acres SW/4 NE/4,

40 acres SE/4 NE/4,

40 acres NE/4 NW/4,
36.67 acres NW/4 NW/4,

36.67 acres SW/4 NW/4,

40 acres SE/4 NW/4,

40 acres NE/4 SW/4,

36.69 acres NW/4 SW/4,
36.69 acres SW/4 SW/4, and
40 acres SE/4 SW/4,

a total of 466.7 acres in Section 30-T285-R32W, and
320 acres in the S/2 of Section 24-T28S-R33W,

With the following attributes:

Priority Date:

Authorized Use:

Authorized Irrigation Quantity:
Actual Rate:

Authorized Point of Diversion:

Authorized Place of Use:

April 8, 1965

Irrigation

66.1 acre-feet per year,

40 gallons per minute,

One well located in the SW/4 SW/4 NW/4, located 2,740
feet north and 5,080 feet west of the southeast corner of
Section 30-T28S-R32W, Haskell County, Kansas,

466.7 acres in Section 30-T28S-R32W described above, and
if approved by Grantor's application to change the place of
use, the 320 acres in the S/2 of Section 24-T28S-R33W, and

WATER RESOURCES
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Perfected Acres: ' 33.1 perfected acres (the maximum acres irrigated during the
perfection period -as determined under K.AR. 5-5-9(a) or
K.AR. 5-5-10(d)),

Collectively referred to in this instrument as the "Conveyed Water Rights,"

SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATION that Grantee's diversion of water and use and enjoyment of the
Conveyed Water Rights is entirely dependent on Grantee obtaining the administrative approval
from the chief engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas State Department of
Agriculture, of administrative changes to the Conveyed Water Rights that permit Grantee to divert
the Conveyed Water Rights from Grantee's well(s) for use at Grantee's industrial facility,

PROVIDED, GRANTOR EXCEPTS, EXCLUDES AND RETAINS that portion of Water
Right File No. 10,946 with the following attributes:

Priority Date: April 8, 1965

Authorized Use: Trrigation

Authorized Irrigation Quantity: 318.9 acre-feet per year,

Authorized Rate: All authorized rate in excess of 40 gallons per minute, not to
exceed 760 gallons per minute,

Authorized Point of Diversion: One well located in the SW/4 SW/4 NW/4, located 2,740

feet north and 5,080 feet west of the southeast corner of
: Section 30-T28S-R32W, Haskell County, Kansas,

Authorized Place of Use: 466.7 acres in Section 30-T28S-R32W described above, and
if approved by Grantor's application to change the place of
use, the 320 acres in the S/2 of Section 24-T28S5-R33W,

Perfected Acres: All perfected acres in excess of the 33.1 perfected acres
conveyed to Grantee in this instrument (the maximum acres
irrigated during the perfection period as determined under
K.AR. 5-5-9(a) or K.A.R. 5-5-10(d)),

FURTHER RESERVING UNTO GRANTOR the exclusive use of the above-described authorized
point of diversion and authorized place of use for irrigation, as this deed transfers only title in and
to the portion of Appropriation Water Right File No. 10,946 described above as the Conveyed
Water Rights and does not transfer any possessory interest in the currently authorized place of use
for irrigation or in the currently authorized point of diversion.

Grantor covenants with Grantee as follows:
a. The actual quantity of water that will be available to Grantee for industrial use shall be not less
than forty (40) acre-feet (13.034 million gallons) per calendar year, without limitation, after
the authorized use of water under the Conveyed Water Rights is changed from irrigation use to

Grantee's industrial use;

b. The authorized and actual rate of diversion to Grantee from the Conveyed Water Rights shall
be not less than forty (40) gallons per minute; and,

WATER RESOUR
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Grantor will fully cooperate with Grantee's efforts to change the use, place of use and point of
diversion of the Conveyed Water Rights, and Grantor will on its own behalf and as agent for
others join with Grantee and sign Grantee's application to change the Conveyed Water Rights

as contemplated by this instrument.

C.

SIGNED:
ADSIT FARMING ENTERPRISE, INC,, by:

il 2. AT

William H. Adsit, President

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF SEDGWICK, ss:

-
The foregoing Corporate Warranty Deed was acknowledged before me this ¢ day of
20185, by William H. Adsit, as president of Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc.

— .

pe K ""é//‘
Notary Public
] e " C;‘ -
My Appointment Bxpires: 12, (1, 79

fry=) Notary Public - State of Kansas

; OSBALDO MORENO
My Appt. Expires Dec. 17, 2018

3
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CONSENT TO CHANGE OF WATER RIGHTS
AND LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, Rex Brown and Rhonda Brown, husband and wife, are the owners of real
property in Haskell County, described as follows:

The southwest quarter (SW) of section thirty (30), township twenty-eight south
(28S), range thirty-two west (32W) of the 6" P.M. ("Browns' Quarter");

WHEREAS, Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. is the owner of real property in Haskell
County, described as follows:

The northwest quarter (NW'4) of section thirty (30), township twenty-eight south
(28S), range thirty-two west (32W) of the 6™ P.M. ("Adsit's Quarter");

WHEREAS, F & E Cox Farms, Inc. is the owner of real property in Haskell County,
described as follows:

“The northeast quarter (NE%4) of section thirtgl (30), township twenty-eight south
(28S), range thirty-two west (32W) of the 6" P.M. ("Cox's Quarter");

WHEREAS, appropriation water right file no. 10946 ("WR 10946") and appropriation
water right file 18165 ("WR 18165") are authorized to irrigate 160 acres located within Cox's
Quarter, 153.34 acres located within Adsit's Quarter and 153.38 acres located in Browns' Quarter
from wells owned and operated by Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. and located on Adsit's Quarter;

WHEREAS, the undersigned claim some undetermined interest in WR 10946 and WR
18165;

WHERAS, Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. desires to relocate the well authorized under
WR 18165 from the existing location, 5,130 feet north and 2,790 feet west of the southeast
corner of Section 30-T28S-R32W, to a new location for a replacement well on Adsit's Quarter;

WHEREAS, Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc., also desires to sell a portion of WR 10946,
or WR 18165, or both, to APC, Inc., to be changed for industrial use by APC, Inc., at its facility i
located in the E; of Section 25-285-33 W, in an amount sufficient to provide not less than forty |
(40) acre-feet per calendar year for industrial use, to be diverted from a point to be determined at |
an authorized pumping rate not to exceed forty (40) gallons per minute; : !

WHEREAS, in order for Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. to relocate its well and sell a
portion of the water rights to be changed to industrial uses, applications to change the water
rights must be filed and the approval of the chief engineer of the Division of Water Resources
("DWR") will be necessary; and,

WHEREAS, Rex Brown and Rhonda Brown and F & E Cox, Inc., desire to accommodate
Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc., by expressing their consent to the changes and by appointing :

WATER RESOURCE
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Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. as their agent and attorney-in-fact under a limited power of

attorney;

WHEREFORE, Rex Brown and Rhonda Brown and F & E Cox, Inc., by this instrument

take the following action:

1. Consent to the relocation of the irrigation well of Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc.
authorized under WR 18165 from the existing location, 5,130 feet north and 2,790 feet west of
the southeast corner of Section 30-T28S-R32W, to a new location anywhere on Adsit's Quarter

that Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. deems favorable;

2. Appoint Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. as agent and attorney-in-fact of the
undersigned, solely for the purpose and time necessary to change the authorized point of
diversion under WR 18165, and to sign such applications, forms and other documents for and on
behalf of the undersigned as may be required by DWR in connection with changing the
authorized point of diversion under WR 18165, hereby waiving all requirements for the
execution of documents or signatures of undersigned on all such applications, forms and
documents that otherwise would be required by DWR pursuant to K.A.R. 5-5-1 or other

applicable law, rule or regulation;

3. Consent to the sale by Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc., of a portion of WR 10946,
or WR 18165, or both, to APC, Inc., upon such terms and conditions as Adsit Farming
Enterprise, Inc. deems favorable, and consent to such changes to a portion of WR 10946, or WR
18165, or both, as may be required to authorize the industrial use of water by APC, Inc., at its |‘
facility located in the EY2 of Section 25-28S-33W, in an amount sufficient to provide not less
than forty (40) acre-feet per calendar year for industrial use, to be diverted from a point to be
determined at an authorized pumping rate not to exceed forty (40) gallons per minute; and,

undersigned, solely for the purpose and time necessary to change the authorized use of water,
place of use and point of diversion under WR 10946, or WR 18165, or both, as necessary to
accomplish the changes described in the preceding paragraph and to sign such applications,
forms and other documents for and on behalf of the undersigned as may be required by DWR in
connection with such changes, hereby waiving all requirements for the execution of documents
or signatures of undersigned on all such applications, forms and documents that otherwise would
be required by DWR pursuant to K.A.R. 5-5-1 or other applicable law, rule or regulation. ,

|

|

|

: |
4, Appoint Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. as agent and attorney-in-fact of the i
i

|

|

i

|

!

F & E Cox Farms, Inc., by:

) Cossatl, i A

Kénneth Cox, Presidént

Zz @WW\—/ 'Jgﬂmﬂa LA

Ref Bfown' Rhonda Brown
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STATE OF KANSAS, HASKELL COUNTY, ss:

+h
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _|| =" day of April 2014, by Kenneth Cox
as President of F & E Cox Farms, Inc.

ST L wlrn S
2 Not; - ansas
NOTARY PUBLIC fé My Appaintment Expires
NS O && a1k

My Appointment Expires: ngo ps

STATE OF KANSAS, HASKELL COUNTY, ss:

This instrument was acknowledged before me onzhls ]|"Y—h— day of April 2014, by Rex Brown
and Rhonda Brown, husband and wife.

, 0 =
NOTARY PUBLIC o8 MELISSA A, BLEVINS )
€ AS Notary Public - State of Kansas g
« My Appointment Expires ]l
NS

My Appointment Expires: W 3 ) Ol-22-201F |
|‘
‘ !

WATER RESOURCES,
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WATER WELL RECORD  Form WWC-5 1264320 pjiision of water 10946
/] Original Record [] Correction [] Change in Well Use Resources App. No. Well ID
1 LOCATION OF WATER WELL: Fraction Section Number | Township Number Range Number
County: Haskell SEY: SWY% SWYi NWY 30 T 28 S R32OE@AW
2 WELL OWNER: Last Name: _ First: Street or Rural Address where well is located (if unknown, distance and
Business: ADSIT Farming Enterprises INC direction from nearest town or intersection): Lf at owner’s address, check here: []
Address: 3009 Longhorn Dr
Address: APPROX 8 MILES NORTH OF SUBLETTE KANSAS
City: Lawrence state: KS  zIP: 66049
3 LOCATR VYL | 4 DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL: ... 59 f. | 5 Latitude: ........ 37.584077 .. (decimal degrees)
SECTION BOX: Depth(s) Groundwater Fncountered D443 R Longitude: ......... 100.869163 ... (decimal degrees)
N 2 ft. 3. ft., or 424 Dry Well Datum: (] WGS 84 [INADS83 1 NAD?27
WELL’S STATIC WATER LEVEL: ....... 443 . fr. Source for Latitude/Longitude:
[ | | &2 below land surface, measured on (mo-day-yr). 2/19/2015 [ GPS (unit make/model: ...............iiii )
CoNW-J-oNE-- [0 above land surface, measured on mo day YT eioiininann (WAAS enabled? [J Yes [ No)
v | | Pump test data: Well water was . 7 i O Land Survey [ Topographic Map
W [ E after.... 8..... hours pumpmg ceeeeee £PM [1 Online Mapper: .......cvviiniiiiiiiieiieieiieeeae
sw SE Well water was ................. ft.
AR B after.......... hours pumping ................ gpm
] | Estimated Yield: ...8.5.7.?..gp$n ¢ Ep : 6 Elevation: 2941 ... fi. b4 Ground Level [J TOC
S Bore Hole Diameter: ....28..... in. to .....996. . ft. and Source: [ Land Survey 1 GPS [ Topographic Map
[R— [T [o— T N fr. L Other ..o
7 WELL WATER TO BE USED AS:
1. Domestic: 5. [ Public Water Supply: well ID ...... 10. [J Oil Field Water Supply: lease .................ccoeennen.
[ Household 6. [] Dewatering: how many wells? .... 1. Test Hole: wellID .........ooooviiiiiiiiiin,
[ Lawn & Garden 7 [ Aquifer Recharge: well ID ........ [ Cased [J Uncased [J Geotechnical
[ Livestock 8. [] Monitoring: well ID . 12. Geothermal: how many bores? .........ccoccveeee
2. i/ Irrigation 9. Environmental Remedlatlon well lD ................ a) Closed Loop [ Horizontal [] Vertical
3. [ Feedlot . [ Air Sparge [1 Soil Vapor Extraction b) Open Loop [] Surface Discharge [] Inj. of Water
4. [ Industrial [ Recovery [ Injection 13. [ Other (Specify): ovvuiriiiiiiiiiee e

Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted to KDHE? [J Yes & No Ifyes, date sample was submitted: ......................ccoooe.
Water well disinfected? §7] Yes [ No

8 TYPE OF CASING USED: [/] Steel [ PVC [J Other .................... CASING JOINTS: [ Glued [] Clamped [/] Welded [ Threaded
Casing diameter ........0....... in. to.....9%%.... ft., Diameter .............. in. t0 ..oeeeennenen ft., Diameter . LI 0 e ft.
Casing height above land surface 20 in. Weight ...... 42.09.... 1bs./ft. Wall thlckness or gauge No. 280
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL:
] Steel [] Stainless Steel [] Fiberglass Jevce [ Other (SPecify) «o.uvvnivoiiiiiiieee e
[ Brass [ Galvanized Steel [ Concrete tile [J None used (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE:
/] Continuous Slot /1 Mill Slot ] Gauze Wrapped [ Torch Cut [ Drilled Holes [ Other (Specify) ......ccooovviiniiiiiniinnni.
[0 Louvered Shutter ~ [] Key Punched [] Wire Wrapped [J Saw Cut  [[] None (Open Hole)
SCREEN-PERFORATED INTERVALS: From.340.. ... f.to 440.... fi, From .808. .. fi.t0 588, ft, From ........... B0 e .
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From....20 . fi.t0..998 .. fi, From ........ (L R ft., From ............ €0 oo ft.
9 GROUT MATERIAL: [ Neatcement []Cementgrout [ Bentonite [JOther .....coooovviiiiiiiiiiiii i '
Grout Intervals: From.......%...... ft.to.20........ ft., From ............... ft.to.oooiiiinnns ft., From ............... fl.to. e ft.
Nearest source of possible contamination:
[ Septic Tank [ Lateral Lines [1 Pit Privy [ Livestock Pens [ Insecticide Storage
[ Sewer Lines [1 Cess Pool [] Sewage Lagoon [] Fuel Storage [ Abandoned Water Well
[] Watertight Sewer Lines [1 Seepage Pit [] Feedyard [ Fertilizer Storage [ Oil Well/Gas Well
[ Other (SPECITY) .ovneniriiinii et
Direction from well? ... ....oouieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanaas Distance from wWell? ..o enen ft.
10 FROM TO LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM TO LITHO. LOG (cont.) or PLUGGING INTERVALS
Attached | Attached |Attached
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

0CT 1 6 2017

Notes: KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

11 CONTRACTOR’S OR LANDOWNER’S CERTIFICATION: This water well was [/] constructed, [ ] reconstructed, or [ ] plugged
under my jurisdiction and was completed on (mo-day-year) .8/13/2015.... .. and this record is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Kansas Water Well Contractor’s License No. .145.......... ~ This Water Well Record was completed on (mo-day-year) .9/ 6/50.15 ..........
under the business name of Hydro Resources Mid. Contingnt, ING.......uuuuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie i,
Send one copy to WATER WELL OWNER and retain one for your records. Fee of $5.00 for each constructed well.
KS Department of Health and Environment, Bureau of Water, Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612-1367. Telephone 785-296-3565.
KSA 82a-1212

Visit us at http://www.kdheks.gov/waterwell/index.html




Form WWCS

Contractor Hydro Resources Mid Continent, Inc.
Well Owner

Doc ID 1264320

Litholg

0 59 clay, brown sandy

59 169 and brown fine to coarse
gravel

169 176 clay, brown sandy

176 210 sand brown fine to coarse
gravel

210 230 clay, brown, sandy, sticky

230 331 gray clay

331 A 370 sand, gray to brown, fine to
coarse

370 385 sand brown fine to coarse w/

' brown gravel
385 387 : clay gray to brown
387 410 sand, brown fine to coarse
' with fine to coarse brown

gravel

410 : 508 clay brown to gray, some
sandy gray clay

508 513 gravel brown, fine to med w/
some brown gray clay

513 515 clay brown to gray

515 517 cemented zone - very hard

517 520 gravel brown fine to med with
sand

520 522 fine to med

522 525 gravel, fine to med with med
to coarse sand

525 527 cemented gravel

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
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Form WWC5

Contractor Hydro Resources Mid Continent, Inc.

Well Owner

Doc ID 1264320

Litholgy

Fre holgeficlog -

527 586 gravel brown with med to
coarse sand

586 605 shale, gray oily

WATER RESOUR
RECEIVED oo
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WATER WELL RECORD Form WWC-& KSA 82a-121
LOCATION OF WATER WELL: | Fraction | Section Number
COUNTY: 041 HASKELL | NE /4 NE /4 NE 1/4 | 5

| Township Number | Range Number
| 728

S | R33 W

Distance and direction from nearest town or city street address of well if located within city?

FROM SUBLETTE, APPX 1 1/2 MILES WEST AND 6 1/2 MILES NORTH

WATER WELL OWNER: CLAUSEN KOCH COPORATION
RR#, St. Address, Box # : HCR 1 BOX 14A

|
|
|
l
|
|
I
I

Board of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources

City, State, ZIP code : SUBLETTE, KS 67877-9756 Application Number: 11,104-D2 |
3 LOCATE WELL'S 'LOCATION WITH 4 DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL 570 ELEVATION: 0 |
AN "X" IN SECTION BOX: Depth(s) Groundwater Encourtered 1. 0 ft. 2. 0 ft. 3. 0 ft.!

|

|
|
|
|
|
|
N
|
|
|
|
|

CONTRACTOR'S OR LANDOWNER'S CERTIFICATION: This water well was Conctructed under my jurisdiction and was
completed on (mo/day/year) 06/11/99 and this record is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Kansas
Water Well Contractor's License No. 145 This Water Well Record was completed on (mo/day/yr) 06/21/99
under the business name of HENKLE DRILLING & SUPPLY by (signature)

|
|
| |
| |
| l
/N | [ | % | WELL'S STATIC WATER LEVEL 340 ft. below land surface measured on mo/day/yr 10/29/98 |
] | | I | [ l Pump testdata: "Well water was 0 ft. after 0 hours pumping 0 gpm|
|1 o | NE || |
l | | | [ ! | Estimated Yield 0 gpm: Well water was 0 ft. after 0 hours pumping 0 gpm[
[ B B | |
, i W j ] ] I | E | Bore Hole Diameter 17.5 1in. to 570 ft., and in. to 0 ft. - >j
I N R N B |
| e | | | | | | WELL WATER TO BE USED AS: 04 INDUSTRIAL |
I R - . |
| | | | | | | Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted to department? No ; |
AW | | | | | | If yes, mo/day/yr sample was submitted Water well disinfected? Yes|
| | I | | | | |
l |
]5 TYPE OF BLANK CASING USED: 02 PVC CASING JOINTS: GLUED ,
Blank casing diameter 8 in. to 570 ft., Dia in. to 0 ft., Dia in. to 0 ft. ]
Casing height above land surface 12 in., weight 7 1bs/ft. Wall thickness or gauge No. .41 |
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: G7 PVC I
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE: 08 SAW CUT |
|
SCREEN PERFORATED INTERVALS: From 390 ft. to 430 ft., from 0 ft. to 0 ft. |
From 450 ft. to 470 ft., from 0 ft. to 0 ft. |
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From 25 ft. to 570 ft., from 0 ft. to 0 ft. |
From 0 ft. to 0 ft., from 0 ft. to 0 ft. |
|
6 GROUT MATERIAL 03 BENTONITE [
Grout Intervals: From 5 ft. to 25 ft., From 0 ft. to 0 ft., From 0 ft. to 0 ft. |
What is the nearest source of possible contamination: NONE OBSERVED
Direction from well?

How many feet? 0|
| ‘ |
| FROM | 70 | LITHOLOGIC LOG | FROM | 70 PLUGGING INTERVALS |
| 2 | 67 | 04 SANDY CLAY 01 CLAY 31 CALICHE | | |
1 67 | 130 | 05 SAND 11 GRAVEL 01 CLAY | | ]
| 2 | 67 | 04 SANDY CLAY 01 CLAY 31 CALICHE | | WA |

TER RESO
| 130 | 204 | 05 SAND 11 GRAVEL | | RECEIVEL[J)RCES |
{ 67 | 130 | 05 SAND 11 GRAVEL 01 CLAY ' 1 | |
| 208 | 207 | 01 CLAY ’ ] | 0CT 16 2017 l
| 130 | 204 | 05 SAND 11 GRAVEL 1 | |
| 207 | 218 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 14 MED GRAVEL | | KS DEPT OF AG 1
| 208 | 207 | O1CLAY | | RICULTURE |
| 218 | 228 | 01CLAY | | |
| |
|7 |
| I
| |
| |



(Continued) WATER WELL RECORD Form WWC-5 KSA 82a-1212

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
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I
|1 LOCATION OF WATER WELL: | Fraction Section Number | Township Number | Range Number |
| COUNTY: 047 HASKELL | NE 1/4NE V4 NE  1/8 | @5 | T 28 S | R33 W |
l |
|2 WATER WELL OWNER: CLAUSEN KOCH COPORATION |
} RR#, St. Address, Box # : HCR 1 BOX 14A Board of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources

| |
I City, State, ZIP code : SUBLETTE, KS 67877-9756 Application Number: 11,104-D2 |
| |
| FROM | T0 | LITHOLOGIC LOG | |
| 207 | 218 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 14 MED GRAVEL | |
| 228 | 288 | 01 CLAY | |
[ 218 | 228 | 01 CLAY | |
| 288 | 322 | 01 CLAY 05 SAND | |
| 228 | 288 | 01 CLAY | |
| 322 | 340 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 01 CLAY | |
| 288 | 322 | 01 CLAY 05 SAND | |
| 340 | 378 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 04 SANDY CLAY | |
| 322 | 380 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 01 CLAY | |
| 378 | 400 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 04 SANDY CLAY | |
| 380 | 378 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 04 SANDY CLAY | t
| 400 | 418 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 14 MED GRAVEL | [
| 378 | 400 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 04 SANDY CLAY | |
| 418 | 428 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 04 SANDY CLAY | |
| 400 | 418 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 14 MED GRAVEL | |
| 418 | 428 | 05 SAND 13 FINE GRAVEL 04 SANDY CLAY | 1
| 428 | 441 | 04 SANDY CLAY 20 LIMESTONE 28 ROCK | |
| a41 | 472 | 05 SAND 01 CLAY | f
| 428 | 441 | 04 SANDY CLAY 20 LIMESTONE 28 ROCK | |
| 472 | 490 | 04 SANDY CLAY 20 LIMESTONE 05 SAND | l
| 441 | 472 | 05 SAND 01 CLAY | l
| 490 | 510 | 01 CLAY 05 SAND 28 ROCK | |
| 472 | 490 | 04 SANDY CLAY 20 LIMESTONE 05 SAND | I
| 510 | 530 | 05 SAND 28 ROCK 01 CLAY | |
| 490 | 510 | 01 CLAY 05 SAND 28 ROCK | |
| 530 | 568 | 05 SAND 28 ROCK | I
| 510 | 530 | 05 SAND 28 ROCK 01 CLAY | |
| 568 | 574 | 31 CALICHE 01 CLAY | |
| 530 | 568 | 05 SAND 28 ROCK | l
| s7a | 578 | 19 SHALE | l
| 568 | 574 | 31 CALICHE 01 CLAY | |
| 574 | 578 | 19 SHALE | |
| | | | |
l | | | |
| | | | |
| I | | i
l | | | |
I E | | 1
| i | ! |
! | | i |
1 | | | |
| | | | I

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

l7 CONTRACTOR'S OR LANDOWNER'S CERTIFICATION: This water well was Constructed under my jurisdiction and was ‘
| completed on (mo/day/year) 06/11/99 and this record is true to the btest of my knowledge and belief. Kansas l
| |

Water Well Contractor's License No. 145 This Water Well Record was completed on (mo/ ay/yr) 06/21 99
under the business name of HENKLE DRILLING & SUPPLY ) by (signature)




Ground Water Associates, Inc.

109 W. 1st Ave., P.O. Box 792, Goddard, Ks 67052-0792  * 316-262-3322

WATER RESO
RECEIVE%RCES
Sep 25, 2015 0CT 16 2017
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
APC
c/o Michael K. Ramsey, Attorney
P.O. Box 439

Garden City, Kansas 67846
Subject: Adsit Well Report
Dear Mike,
This letter is written to serve as a report concerning the development pumping and
final test on the new northeast and southwest Adsit irrigation wells located in the northwest

quarter of Section 30, T28S, R32W in Haskell County.

The northeast well is located approximately 337" south and 125" west of the NE
corner of the NW ¥ of Section 30, T28S, R32W (N 37°35.425’ W 100°51.715,
NAD1927:datum).

Northeast Well

Bottom of Aquifer 587°
Static Water Level 451.62’
Aquifer thickness 135.38’

Development pumping was run at the following rates:

Gallons per Minute Pumping Water Level Drawdown Specific Capacity Percent

(ft) (ft) (gal/ft of dd) Drawdown
263 457.77 6.97 37.73 5.15%
359 459.85 9.05 39.68 6.68
445 463.55 12.75 34.90 9.41
563 464,28 13.58 41.45 10.03
653 466.55 15.75 41.53 11.63
731 468.40 17.60 41.53 13.00
815 470.55 19.75 41.26 14,59
868 471.51 20.71 41.91 15.30
1003 473.18 22.38 44.81 16.53

EXPERTISE IN WATER & WELLS




WQTER RF(" ~r 'r-):““,
RECE:
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M. Ramsey, Attorney
Page 2 KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Sep 24, 2015

The final eight hour test was run at 857 gallons per minute.

Gallons per Minute Pumping IWater Level Drawdown Specific Capacity Percent
(ft() (ft) (gal/ft of dd) Drawdown

857 470.35 18.73 45,76 13.84%

Using Aquifer Test 4.0 software our analysis shows a semi-confined to confined
aquifer with a transmissivity of 94,200 gallons per day per foot and storativity of 0.000344,
During the last four hours pumping water level stabilized with a drop of 3/4 foot.

The southwest well is located approximately 18’ north and 425’ east of the SW
corner of the NW % of Section 30, T28S, R32W (N 37°35.043' W 100°52.125/,
NAD1927:datum).

Southwest Well

Bottom of Aquifer 586’
Static Water Level 441.18’
Aquifer thickness 144.82'

The first well sounder Hydro Resources used was not reading correctly (sticking to
the side of the steel drawdown pipe) on the first two pumping rates. We replaced the first
sounder and continued the development. Development pumping was run at the following
rates:

Gallons per Minute Pumping Watep Level Drawdown Specific Capacity Percent

G I (ft) (gal/ft of dd) Drawdown

466 ? ? ? ?

522 ? ? ? ?

650 460.58 19.40 33.51 13.39
756 464.34 23.16 32.64 15.99
857 464.41 23.80 36.00 16.43
962 470.23 29.05 33.11 20.06
1003 473.75 32.57 30.80 22.49

The final six hour test was run at 857 gallons per minute,

Gallons per Minute Pumping Water Level Drawdown Specific Capacity Percent
(ft) (ft) (gal/ft of dd) Drawdown

857 465.40 - 24.22 35.38 16.72%
Using Aquifer Test 4.0 software our analysis shows a semi-confined to confined

aquifer. Matching to the early data (up to 40 minutes) the transmissivity is 79,200 gallons
per day per foot and the storativity is 0.00000585. Matching to the late data (after 240
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minutes) the transmissivity is 79,000 gallons per day per foot and the storativity is
0.0000406. The pumping water level stabilized after 70 minutes until the six hour point
when the test was concluded.

Both wells pumped nicely at 857 gallon per minute. The biggest difference between
wells is the starting static water level which was higher at the southwest well site. This
shows up as a lower specific capacity but a higher final pumping water level at the
southwest well. This difference in static water level would reflect the pumping of the old well
near the northeast well site this season. Both wells have layers of brown clay that act as a
confining layer on the bottom aquifer (see attached test hole logs).

Please give us call with any comments or questions.
Best Regards,

Ol Vot

Brad Vincent, P.G.
Ground Water Associates, Inc.

Pc: Mary Brinkley
Adsit Farming
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October 12, 2017

Mike Meyer, Water Commissioner HAND DELIVERED
Kansas State Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources

2508 Johns Street

Garden City, KS 67846-2804

Re: ~ APC Company, Inc. ("APC")
Adsit Farming Enterprise, Inc. ("Adsit")
Application to partially change water right file no. 10,946
Haskell County, Kansas

Dear Mike,

With this letter I am delivering an application to partially change the use made of water,
place of use and point diversion of water right file no. 10,946 for industrial use by APC at its
facility located in the southeast quarter of section 25-28S-33W, Haskell County, Kansas. Also
enclosed is a filing fee check in the amount of $700.00.

It is urgent that the application be acted upon prior to the end of year 2017. You will find
from the industrial use supplemental sheet included with the application that due to increased
plant production and food safety requirements, the projected water use at APC's plant in 2017
may exceed the quantity available under file number 11,104-D2. For that reason, as soon as you
are able, please reply to this letter and inform me whether or not approval of the change in year
2017 is reasonably possible. If it is not, APC will file an application for a term permit. I hesitate
to recommend that APC file an application for a term permit should it later prove to have been
unnecessary and a waste of administrative time.

Included with the application is a copy of the pumping analysis of the current well owned
by Adsit performed by Ground Water Associates, Inc., during September 2015. At the time of
the test pumping, the maximum pumping rate of Adsit's well was in excess of the certified rate of
800 g.p.m. Thus, Adsit should be able to retain a rate of 760 g.p.m., and APC should be
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permitted a rate of 40 g.p.m. Please let me know as soon as possible whether or not a re-test will
be required.

A copy of a recorded deed is included with the application, by which APC acquired a
portion of water right file no. 10,946 from Adsit in December 2015. Filing the application to
change the acquired water right has been delayed while APC evaluated whether or not to
establish a separate point of diversion for the acquired water right.

Further, included with the application is a recorded consent and power of attorney given
by the owners of other lands authorized as a place of use to be irrigated under file no. 10,946, by
which they have consented to the proposed change and have appointed Adsit as their agent to
accomplish the change.

If you have questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.
ind Regards,

;/WM@

ichael K. Ramsey
For the Firm

MKR/mkr
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(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary. Governor Sam Brownback
ADSIT FARMING ENTERPRISE, INC ' | 10/17/2017

3009 LONGHORN DRIVE ) , )
LAWRENCE, KS 66049 o % 5

RE: File No 10946 FILE €0P§’
Dear Sir or Madam:

An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file number
referred to above has been received:

[ place of use PU/PD/UMW
(] point of diversion
[] use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore, to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they
were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. You will be contacted
regarding this application as soon as it has been examined:

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the
use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water as indicated by your
plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change from the Chief Engineer. Once
approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water
resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water
for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate
water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with
the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right,
appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

o, '
[ LA .

Brent Tourney, L.G.
Change Applications Unit Superwsor
Water Appropriation Program
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